

ITEM NO.35

COURT NO.14

SECTION II

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

MA No. 788/2018 in SLP(Cr1.) No(s). 7951/2016

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 03-10-2016 in SLP(Cr1) No. No. 7951/2016 passed by the Supreme Court Of India)

BACHCHE LAL YADAV

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

AKHAND PRATAP SINGH & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, Adv. filed Vakalatnama on behalf of Ministry of Law & Justice in view of order dated 14-05-2018)
(IA No. 38998/2018-Extension of time)

Date : 30-11-2018 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASHOK BHUSHAN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AJAY RASTOGI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Anoop Kr. Srivastav, AOR
Mr. Z.K.Faizan, Adv.
Mr. Ravindra Nath Pareek, Adv.
Mr. Brijendra Singh, Adv.
Mr. Vijay Pal Sharma, Adv.
Mr. P.K.Sinha, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Sarad Kumar Singhania, Adv.
Ms. Seema Bangaani, Adv.
Mr. A.K.Sharma, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

This Court vide its Order dated 25.01.2018 directed that the presence of the accused be secured through jurisdictional Superintendent of Police.

Let a status report be filed by the State of U.P.

regarding the steps taken in terms of the order passed by this Court on 25.01.2018. In the status report, the details of criminal cases pending against the accused person shall also be indicated.

An affidavit has been filed by the Ministry of Law and Justice. In paragraph 5 of the said affidavit, it is stated that the Ministry of Home Affairs which is the Nodal Ministry for administering Code of Criminal Procedure is already seized of the matter regarding amendment to introduce the concept of trial by absentia.

Let an affidavit be filed by the Ministry of Home Affairs within a period of four weeks from today.

List the matter in the 2nd week of January, 2019.

(SHASHI SAREEN)
AR CUM PS

(RENU KAPOOR)
BRANCH OFFICER