

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

MA No.788 of 2018 in SLP(Cr1.) No(s).7951/2016

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 03-10-2016  
in SLP(Cr1) No.7951/2016 passed by the Supreme Court Of India)

BACHCHE LAL YADAV

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

AKHAND PRATAP SINGH &amp; ANR.

Respondent(s)

Date : 19-11-2019 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASHOK BHUSHAN  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN SINHA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Anoop Kr. Srivastav, AOR  
Mr. Z.K. Faizan, Adv.  
Mr. R.N. Pareek, Adv.  
Mr. Vijay Pal Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Umesh Chandra Srivastava, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Ms. Srishti Singh, AOR  
Mr. Aman Lekhi, ASG  
Mr. Sarad Kumar Singhania, Adv.  
Ms. Seema Bengani, Adv.  
Mr. Anas Zaid, Adv.  
Mr. A.K. Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. B.V. Balaram Das, AORUPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

We have seen the affidavit filed by the petitioner which indicates that in spite of several directions of the Trial Court the absconding accused has not yet been arrested. The Trial Court in its order has also noted a threatening letter received from the absconding accused, written to the Additional District Judge, Azamgarh. The affidavit filed on behalf of the State does not

inspire any confidence. We had already passed several orders to apprehend the absconding accused against whom large number of cases are pending and due to accused being not arrested, the Trial Court is unable to proceed with the trial.

As a last opportunity, we allow six weeks time to the State to apprehend the accused and produce him before the Trial Court, failing which the Director General of Police, Uttar Pradesh appear before this Court on 07.01.2020 at 2 pm.

(ARJUN BISHT)  
COURT MASTER (SH)

(RENU KAPOOR)  
BRANCH OFFICER