

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Miscellaneous Application No(s). 788/2018 in SLP (Cr1) No. 7951/2016

BACHCHE LAL YADAV

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

AKHAND PRATAP SINGH & ANR.

Respondent(s)

Date : 07-01-2020 This application was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASHOK BHUSHAN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.R. SHAH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Z.K. Faizan, Adv.
Mr. Anoop Kr. Srivastav, AOR
Mr. Ravindra Nath Pareek, Adv.
Mr. Shiv Kumar Golwalkar, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. V. Sekhar, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Srishti Singh, AOR
Mr. Gulshan Jahan, Adv.

Mr. Sarad Kumar Singhania, Adv.
Ms. Seema Bengani, Adv.
Mr. Prem Prakash, Adv.
Mr. Anas Zaid, Adv.
Mr. B.V. Balramdas, Advocate
Mr. G.S. Makker, AOR

Mr. S.P.M. Tripathi, Adv.
Mr. Pawan Kumar Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Akash Swami, Adv.
Ms. Pranita Shekhar, Adv.

Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, Advocate

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Learned senior counsel appearing for the State submits that respondent No.1 is in judicial custody to face the trial. He submits that there are several cases against respondent No.1 which

have been clubbed together and are being taken by the District and Sessions Judge, Azamgarh.

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that respondent No.1 now is available to face the trial, the trial court be directed to expedite the trial. He submits that since respondent No.1 was absconding, the trial could not proceed since 2013.

In facts of the present case, the Trial Court shall endeavour to complete the trial by end of this year.

The Miscellaneous Application stands disposed of. The Registry is directed to communicate the order to the trial court.

(MEENAKSHI KOHLI)
COURT MASTER

(RENU KAPOOR)
COURT MASTER